
1

Resources Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Members of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee are summoned to a Virtual 
meeting, which will be held on, 29 April 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Link to meeting: https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/93862434272

Enquiries to : Peter Moore
Tel : 020 7527 3252
E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk
Despatched : 21 April 2021

Membership Substitute Members

Councillors: Substitutes:
Councillor Osh Gantly (Chair)
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury (Vice-
Chair)
Councillor Tricia Clarke
Councillor Roulin Khondoker
Councillor Martin Klute
Councillor Phil Graham
Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Rakhia Ismail

Councillor Anjna Khurana
Councillor John Woolf
Councillor Sara Hyde

Co-opted Member: Substitutes:

Quorum: is 4 Councillors

Public Document Pack

https://weareislington.zoom.us/j/93862434272


2

A. Formal Matters Page

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Substitute Members

3. Introductions

4. Declarations of Interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it 
becomes apparent;

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.  

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item.
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item.

*(a)Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain.
 (b)Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out 
  duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union.
 (c)Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body
 in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council.
 (d)Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.
 (e)Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer.
 (f)Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have 
  a beneficial interest.
 (g)Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a 
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of 
that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.  

This applies to all members present at the meeting.
 
 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

6. Chair's Report



3

 
 

7. Public Questions

For members of the public to ask questions relating to any subject on the 
meeting agenda under Procedure Rule 70.5. Alternatively, the Chair may 
opt to accept questions from the public during the discussion on each 
agenda item.

8. Health and Wellbeing Board Update - Verbal

B. Items for Decision/Discussion Page

9. COVID 19 Update 5 - 22

10. Performance report - Quarter 3 23 - 44

11. Scrutiny Review Adult Paid Carers - Final report 45 - 86

C. Urgent non-exempt items (if any)

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.
 

D. Exclusion of Press and Public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and 
public during discussion thereof.
 

E. Confidential / Exempt Items Page

F. Urgent Exempt Items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee will be on Date Not Specified
Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the 

council's website:
www.democracy.islington.gov.uk

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



1

London Borough of Islington
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 15 April 2021

Minutes of the meeting of the Virtual meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny 
Committee held at on Thursday, 15 April 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors:        Gantly, Clarke, Jeapes, Khurana, Khondoker

Also 
Present:

Councillors Lukes and Turan

Councillor Osh Gantly in the Chair

234 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 1) 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting

235 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 2) 
Councillor Klute and Councillor Khondoker for lateness

236 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 3) 
Councillor Khurana stated that she was substituting for Councillor Klute

237 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4) 
None

238 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5) 
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 4 March 2021 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

239 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6) 
None

240 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

241 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 8) 
Councillor Nurullah Turan, Executive Member Health and Social Care was 
present for this item and during discussion the following main points were 
made –

 Noted COVID progress and that the Annual Adult Safeguarding report 
had been considered

 Work taking place with educational institutions in relation to increase in 
neglect, domestic violence, substance misuse, gangs/criminal 
exploitation and local priorities were being adjusted in response to 
COVID

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  15 April 2021

2

 Noted that Healthwatch had suspended services at the start of the 
pandemic however it was intended to recommence these in May

 NCL looking at the indirect effects of COVID on issues such as air 
quality,  mental health, social isolation etc.

 In response to a question it was stated that waiting lists for NHS 
treatment were a concern, as were the number of new variants of 
COVID

The Chair thanked Councillor Turan for his presentation

242 COVID 19 UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9) 
Councillor Sue Lukes, Executive Member Community Safety and Pandemic 
response was present and accompanied by Jonathan O’Sullivan, Acting 
Director of Public Health. A presentation was made, and outlined to the 
Committee, copy interleaved

During consideration of the report the following main points were made –

 Reduction in case rates are slowing down and has levelled out over the 
last few weeks, however in the last week there had been a further 
reduction and there had been 40 positive cases the lowest since 
September. In the over 60 age group there were only 2/3 infections per 
week at present

 Number of infections decreased in 5-10 year olds but have increased 
slightly for 11-24 year olds

 Testing – rates of symptomatic testing are slightly decreasing and 
positivity rates have also decreased and is now 1.1%

 PCR testing rates are highest amongst the most deprived areas of 
Islington and in the school population and the positive rate is extremely 
low

 Second wave of mortality due to COVID 19 is showing signs of slowing 
down and the latest week of deaths from all causes shows overall 
numbers are similar to the average of 2015-2019 deaths. Noted that 
there had been no deaths from COVID the previous week

 Noted 50000 residents had now had their first vaccination and in the 
over 70 age group this was 83%

 There are still differences in vaccination take up in certain BAME 
communities and a number of pop up centres had been utilised and this 
would continue

 Noted that a shopping centre campaign had been launched with 
shopkeepers to assist people in keeping safe, and shops are being 
encouraged to sign up to COVID safe premises

 In response to a question it was stated employers were also being 
encouraged to let staff get tested and vaccinated in work time

 A Member stated that she had heard that some Council staff were being 
told to get vaccinated or tested before or after work and Councillor 
Lukes stated that this should not be the case and that she would 
investigate this

Page 2



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  15 April 2021

3

 Vaccinations – noted that there has been a difficulty with supply and 
these had been erratic at times. Noted that if there are difficulties with 
getting an appointment for a vaccination We are Islington can assist 
and communication in different languages was taking place

 Concern was expressed that some restaurants did not appear to be 
operating social distancing and it was stated that if there were 
instances of this they should be notified so that action can be taken

 In response to a question as to disabled people not being assisted 
properly at vaccination centres on some occasions it was stated that 
volunteers are trained however Councillor Lukes stated that she would 
look into this and ensure appropriate measures were investigated to 
assist disabled residents, such as GP appointments, signage etc.

 In response to a question it was stated that a number of options for 
pop up vaccination centres were being looked at, such as vaccine buses 
and Members would be kept updated on this

 Discussion took place as to the report that 23% of the deaths from 
COVID within 28 days had been registered as COVID, deaths when in 
fact these deaths had not been from COVID but from other causes. It 
was stated that over 100000 people had died from COVID, in addition 
to the implications of long COVID on people

The Chair thanked Councillor Lukes and Jonathan O’Sullivan for attending

243 SCRUTINY REVIEW - ADULT PAID CARERS FINAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 
10) 
The Chair stated that amendments were being made to the report and 
therefore this would not be considered that evening

RESOLVED:

That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting of the 
Committee

244 WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21 (ITEM NO. 11) 
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted

MEETING CLOSED AT 8.05 p.m.

Chair

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Update to Health & Social Care 
Scrutiny
Covid-19 - Adult Social Care response 

Stephen Taylor / Jon Tomlinson

April 2021

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 9



Our approach

• ASC’s response to previous lockdowns was to establish a 
live risk assessment for key areas of delivery to identified 
client group and this is reported to each meeting of Silver 
command. The aim of this was to:

• Provide a collective account of what we are doing across ASC to 
respond to the needs of vulnerable people, in relation to Covid 
19.

• Identify particular pieces of work to address inequalities and 
disproportionality.

• Develop robust awareness of what is happening across ASC and 
wider system where there are numerous dependencies.

• Our current focus has been on recovery planning as we 
move towards the likelihood of restrictions being lifted. 
What we found from the current analysis was that:

• Much of the short & long term concerns are consistent across 
majority of the groups of people who need ASC services-

however, particular priorities are around the social and wellbeing 
impacts for older people, people with dementia, Safeguarding, 
domestic violence, people with mental health needs, people with 
a learning disability and our staff.

• Covid has highlighted and heightened long standing issues
[...]
 our communication 
campaigns particularly for our diverse communities

• Cultural competency and challenging inequalities in everything thing 
that we do 

• Learning from our workforce by building better two way channels of 
communication

• Increased availability of income maximization and employment 
support

ASC Covid Risk analysis 

P
age 7



Overview

• Work has been underway since mid-December 2020 with local partners to prepare for and roll out COVID 
vaccinations to local residents and care staff. To date: 

• All care home residents (OP/MH/LD) have been offered their first COVID vaccine. 
• All residents living in extra care have been offered their first COVID vaccine. 
• All supported living residents have been offered their first COVID vaccine. 
• All residents in commissioned supported housing have been offered their first COVID vaccine.

• Work is underway to provide second doses to residents in accommodation-based settings. 

• Commissioners are continuing to promote vaccination to local frontline health and care staff. Last week 
access to the national booking system was withdrawn without notice from staff age under 50. To address 
this local arrangements have been put in place to enable walk-in access at various vaccination sites within 
North Central London. Officers will continue to work with local NHS partners to review and develop this.

• The Learning Disabilities (LD) Team have been working with local health partners to vaccinate residents with 
LD in the community e.g. arranging specific clinics, hosting a webinar, work on desensitisation for needle-
phobic residents. 

• Officers, in partnership with local services are promoting access to vaccines for unpaid carers.

Officers will continue to work at pace with local and NCL partners to promote vaccination uptake amongst eligible 
groups.

P
age 8



Care Homes and Domiciliary Care Overview. 

Older people’s care homes 

• There are eight older people’s care homes in Islington – over the course of 
the pandemic there have been COVID situations of varying scales in 
all homes. 

• There was an increase in care home resident cases in late December 
2020/January 2021 – this is likely linked to significantly increased    
rates of community transmission.

• The nature of cases reported has changed over time with a decrease 
in symptomatic residents presenting and an increase in 
asymptomatic residents identified through whole setting testing. 

• Staffing levels in Older People’s care homes have remained 
generally stable throughout the course of the pandemic.

• There has been extensive proactive work across Adult Social Care and 
Public Health to support care homes – including with provision of 
bespoke clinical and infection prevention and control support and advice.

Mental Health and Learning Disabilities Care Homes

• There are three learning disabilities care homes and five mental 
health care homes registered with the Care Quality Commission in 
Islington.

• Over recent months there have been small numbers of resident and staff 
cases identified via routine testing in these settings. In all instances 
services have been supported by the local Public Health and Adult Social Care 
teams to ensure all appropriate steps are taken to reduce COVID risks.

• There have been no COVID-related deaths in mental health or 
learning disabilities care homes in Islington.

• Staffing levels remain stable. 

Domiciliary care

• Domiciliary care agencies report that they have cared for relatively 
low numbers of residents who have been confirmed COVID positive 
or who have been COVID symptomatic. Domiciliary care agencies 
have reported no COVID-related deaths of residents they care for to 
commissioners.

• After some initial workforce challenges in the sector staffing levels 
have stabilised and there is capacity within the market.

Please see slides overleaf for information on COVID-related trends in older people’s care homes.  

P
age 9



OP home sector level trends – resident cases reported over time

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

08-Apr 08-May 08-Jun 08-Jul 08-Aug 08-Sep 08-Oct 08-Nov 08-Dec 08-Jan 08-Feb 08-Mar 08-Apr

COVID-19 resident cases (confirmed and suspected) reported to commissioners across 
all OP homes – weekly Gold report

All Islington OP homes

• All OP care homes have reported on the number of confirmed and suspected cases on a weekly basis to ASC commissioners since 8th April 2020. 
Prior to this, reporting was ad hoc, if there were cases suspected or confirmed. The above presents the total number of cases reported at weekly 
check ins, using the snapshot view to highlight trends. The above therefore may not accurately reflect day to day changes between value points. 

• The data above includes confirmed and suspected cases – both symptomatic and asymptomatic. Changes reported week by week reflects that 
residents recovered, deteriorated and died, or testing clarified COVID status. It should be noted that limitations in the availability of testing and 
reliance on clinical judgement mean that this data, particularly earlier data, may not completely accurately reflect all COVID cases i.e. some 
suspected cases may not have been COVID-19 and some asymptomatic cases may not have been identified and there may variation in reporting. 

There was an increase in care home resident cases in late December 2020/January 2021 – this is likely linked to 
significantly increased rates of community transmission. Following a decrease over mid-February to early April, four 

new asymptomatic cases were identified this week – commissioners are monitoring this closely.

P
age 10



OP home sector level trends – cumulative COVID-related 
resident deaths

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

08-Apr 08-May 08-Jun 08-Jul 08-Aug 08-Sep 08-Oct 08-Nov 08-Dec 08-Jan 08-Feb 08-Mar 08-Apr

Cumulative COVID resident deaths (confirmed and suspected) reported to 
commissioners all OP homes – Gold report

All Islington OP homes

After a period of relative stability from April to November there was sadly an increase in the number of COVID-
related resident deaths throughout December 2020 and January 2021, primarily linked to two large outbreaks.  

There have been no new deaths since the start of February.

• All OP care homes have reported on the number of COVID-related resident deaths on a weekly basis to ASC commissioners since 8th April 2020. In 
the first report, commissioners asked providers to report on deaths that had occurred since 25 March 2020. The above presents the cumulative 
total COVID-19 deaths reported at weekly check ins, using the snapshot view to highlight trends. The above therefore may not accurately reflect 
day to day changes between value points. 

• The data above includes both confirmed and suspected COVID-19 deaths. It should be noted that limitations in the availability of testing and 
reliance on clinical judgement mean that this data, particularly earlier data, may not completely accurately reflect all COVID deaths. Determining 
COVID’s role in cause of death (e.g. where it was a secondary cause) is complex and there may be variation in reporting.

P
age 11



NHS Test and Trace continues to make weekly COVID-19 testing available to all homecare workers in England. Homecare 
agencies are responsible for ordering and distributing test kits to all homecare workers for them to conduct at home on a 
weekly basis. Homecare worker testing should only be conducted on Thursdays, Fridays, Saturdays, and Sundays (if the 
homecare worker is able to access a priority post box with Sunday collections).

Feedback from providers:

• All providers are completing regular weekly staff testing but measures/process/success varies across providers. Many 
reported that providing accurate figures for weekly home testing is quite challenging as testing is not mandatory for 
care workers. This makes it difficult for some providers to enforce weekly testing and relies on staff sharing results back 
with the employer promptly. 

• Providers have reported accessing local testing centres over home test kits as they found results faster and more 
reliable, and workers prefer it. 

• Providers are making a concerted effort to encourage and facilitate staff testing weekly and have been training staff to 
use test kits correctly, calling/reminding carers regularly, informing staff of full wage payments if they have to self-
isolate and how to access local test centres. 

• The ASC Infection Control provider briefing continues to promote the benefits of regular staff testing for providers.

Domiciliary care COVID testing update

P
age 12



COVID-19 update

Date: 19th of April 2021

Jonathan O’Sullivan, Acting Director of Public Health - Islington

Camden and Islington Public Health

P
age 13



Cases

• The reduction in case rates in Islington has been steady over the last fortnight, with around 40 confirmed cases per week.  
This follows three months of declines.  Rates are similar to September 2020 levels. 

• For the latest week, the rates are slightly lower than London (18.6 per 100, 000 In Islington compared to 23.3 per 
100,000 in London). The number of infections have decreased or remained stable apart from those aged 19-29 where 
there has been a slight increase.  Number of cases by ethnic groups are now small so rates are subject to fluctuations. 

• There are no local signs that the first stage of the roadmap’s easing of lockdown restrictions has resulted in increased 
cases.  This data is too early to pick up any trends following the second stage of easing, beginning 12 April.

• London level estimates indicate an R value of 0.8-1.1, which indicates a steady or possibly slightly increasing trend in new 
infections in the capital, but infection rates remain low.

Testing

• Rates of symptomatic (PCR) testing decreased slightly this week compared to the previous week, and the positivity rate 
has slightly decreased between the latest week and the previous week. Islington’s most recent positivity rate from PCR 
testing is 0.9%, slightly lower than the London rate of 1.1%. PCR testing rates are highest amongst the most deprived 
areas of Islington and in the 11-18 year old population. 

• Non-symptomatic LFD tests in community settings have rose significantly during March, due to LFD testing in schools.  
Positivity rates remain low, at 0.1% in the most recent week.  Overall, community testing rates have reduced over the last 
2-3 weeks, and were just under 7,400 in the most recent week compared to a peak of 19,000 in mid-March.  The 
difference is that more tests are now available to be done at home, which are not recorded in these figures. Community 
LFD testing remains higher in people from Black communities than other ethnic groups. 

Key messages

P
age 14



Covid-19 deaths

The second wave of mortality due to COVID19, hopefully, appears now to have largely concluded, and there have 
been no new deaths reported in the last three weeks.  

Islington’s cumulative mortality rate due to COVID19 remains at 148.1 deaths per 100,000 which is lower than the 
averages for England (231.2 per 100,000) and London (212.1 deaths per 100,000)

Covid Vaccinations

The pace of first vaccinations has slowed in the last two weeks in existing cohorts compared with previous weeks, 
reflecting the London and national picture also.  It remains the case, as in previous reports, that those groups and 
cohorts with lower current vaccination uptake continue to narrow the gap with those with higher, albeit also at a 
slower pace.  

Eligibility for vaccination has now extended to the cohort of people aged 45 and over.

Second vaccinations are rolling out to people in the first priority vaccination groups.

As of 14 April, at least 57,000 local people had had their first vaccination, and almost 3,000 their second.

Key messages cont..

P
age 15



Islington epidemic curve: September to March 

P
age 16



COVID19 in Islington – New cases

3
[...]
ted deaths.

• 8 fewer deaths overall (all causes) 
seen this week compared to the 
2015-19 average for the week

 -

 50

 100

 150

 200

 250

 300

 350

 400

 -

 10

 20

 30

 40

 50

 60

 70

 80

5 10 15 20 25 30 35 40 45 50 1 5 10

C
u

m
u

la
ti
v
e

 n
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

d
e

a
th

s

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 
a

ll 
d

e
a

th
s

Week number

P
age 19



OFFICAL PUBLISHED STATS 

Number
received 
first dose

Estimated
Eligible 
population

% of 
total 
populati
on

Rank 
amongst
London 
borough
s*

Highest 
uptake in 
London

Lowest uptake 
in London

80 and older 4,392 5357 81.99% 22/32 Bexley (94.0%) Hackney (77.0%)

75-79 3,371 4,029 83.67% 19/32 Bromley
(93.7%)

Westminster
(75.8%)

70-74 5,020 6,042 83.09% 17/32 Bexley (92.9%) Westminster 
(70.8%)

65-69 5,740 7,258 79.09% 17/32 Bexley (90.6%) Westminster
(67%)

60-64 7,623 10,028 76.02% 18/32 Bexley 
(88.17%)

K&C (62.90%)

Source: COVID19 Vaccinations – NHSE, 11th of April published on the 15th of April
Rank where 1 is borough with highest uptake

The number of people who have been vaccinated for COVID-19, split by LTLA of 
residence and age group. All figures are presented by date of vaccination as 
recorded on the National Immunisation Management Service (NIMS) database.

P
age 20



FURTHER INFORMATION

About Public Health Knowledge, Intelligence and Performance team

Public Health KIP team is a specialist area of public health. Trained analysts use a variety of statistical and epidemiological methods to
collate, analyse and interpret data to provide an evidence-base and inform decision-making at all levels. Camden and Islington’s Public
Health KIP team undertake epidemiological analysis on a wide range of data sources.

All of our profiles, as well as other data and outputs can be accessed on the Evidence Hub at: http://evidencehub.islington.gov.uk

About COVID-19 information for schools data pack
We would also very much welcome your comments on these profiles and how they could better suit 
[...]
tephen Taylor, Jon Tomlinson- Housing and Adult 
Social Care

Page 83



39

MEMBERSHIP OF THE HEALTH AND CARE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – 2019/20

Osh Gantly – Chair
Nurullah Turan – Vice Chair
Jilani Chowdhury
Tricia Clarke

Page 84



40

Joe Calouri
Roulin Khondoker
Martin Klute
Sara Hyde

Co-opted Member

Substitutes:

Satnam Gill OBE
Anjna Khuruna
Mouna Hamitouche MBE

Co-opted Member:

Vacancy- Healthwatch

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 2020/21

Councillors

Osh Gantly – Chair
Jilani Chowdhury – Vice Chair
Tricia Clarke
Roulin Khondoker
Martin Klute
Phil Graham
Clare Jeapes
Rakhia Ismail

Co-opted Member:
Vacancy – Healthwatch

Acknowledgements:   The Committee would like to thank all the witnesses who gave 
evidence to the review.

Officer Support:   
Peter Moore – Democratic Services
Lead officer/s- Jess McGregor, Nikki Ralph, Jon Tomlinson- Housing and Adult Social Care

Page 85



41
Page 86


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	9 COVID 19 Update
	Covid Scrutiny update 190421v3

	10 Performance report - Quarter 3
	Final Q3 Islington Performance Reports - PH  Corporate KPI's  March 21 _JS JOS Final

	11 Scrutiny Review Adult Paid Carers - Final report



Minutes of the meeting


1

London Borough of Islington
Health and Care Scrutiny Committee - Thursday, 29 April 2021

Minutes of the Virtual meeting of the Health and Care Scrutiny Committee on Thursday, 
29 April 2021 at 7.00 pm.

Present: Councillors: Gantly (Chair), Chowdhury (Vice-Chair), Clarke, 
Khondoker and Jeapes

Also 
Present:

Councillors:            Turan and Lukes

Councillor Osh Gantly in the Chair

245 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (ITEM NO. 1) 
 Councillors Graham, Ismail and Klute

246 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (ITEM NO. 2) 
None

247 INTRODUCTIONS (ITEM NO. 3) 
The Chair introduced Members and officers to the meeting

248 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ITEM NO. 4) 
None

249 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (ITEM NO. 5) 
RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 15 April 2021 be 
confirmed and the Chair be authorised to sign them

250 CHAIR'S REPORT (ITEM NO. 6) 
The Chair stated that this would be her last meeting as Chair of the 
Committee, and that she would like to thank the Vice Chair, Councillor 
Chowdhury, other Members of the Committee, officers and the Executive 
Members of Health and Social Care, Councillors Turan and Burgess for the 
help and support she had received, during her 3 previous years as Chair of the 
Committee

The Chair added that she felt that the Committee had undertaken some 
excellent work, including the Scrutiny Review on Adult Paid Carers, which 
would be considered later on in the agenda, and it was important for the 
Committee to focus on Adult Social Care going forward, in addition to the 
health work aspects of the Committee

251 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (ITEM NO. 7) 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  29 April 2021

2

The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions

252 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD UPDATE - VERBAL (ITEM NO. 8) 
None

253 COVID 19 UPDATE (ITEM NO. 9) 
Councillor Sue Lukes, Executive Member Community Safety and Member for 
Pandemic response was present and accompanied by Jonathan O’Sullivan, 
Interim Director Public Health and Stephen Taylor and Jon Tomlinson, Adult 
Social Care

During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made 
–

 Adult Social Care – work has been underway since mid-December 2020 
with local partners, in order to prepare and roll out COVID vaccinations 
to local residents and care staff. All care home residents have been 
offered first vaccine, all residents in extra care have been offered first 
vaccine, all supported living residents offered first vaccine, all residents 
in commissioned social housing offered first vaccine. Work is taking 
place to offer second doses to residents in accommodation based 
settings. Commissioners are continuing to promote vaccinations to front 
line health and care staff. The Learning Disabilities team is working with 
local health partners to vaccinate residents with LD in the community, 
and officers in partnership with local services, to promote access to 
vaccines for unpaid carers

 Noted that staffing levels have remained generally stable in older 
people’s care homes, mental health and learning disabilities care homes 
and domiciliary care. Noted that there was an increase in care home 
residents cases in December/January, but there has been a decrease 
over mid-February to early April, and four asymptomatic cases were 
identified recently and these are being monitored. After a period of 
relative stability from April to November there was an increase in the 
number of COVID related resident deaths from December 2020 and 
January 2021, primarily linked to two large outbreaks. No new deaths 
since start of February

 Public Health  - Steady reduction in case rates with around 40 cases per 
week. Rates are similar to September 2020 levels. No sign at present 
that the easing of lockdown has led to increased cases

 Testing – rates of symptomatic testing decreased slightly and non – 
symptomatic LFT in community settings rose significantly in March. 
Overall community testing rates have reduced over the last 2/3 weeks

 COVID first vaccinations have slowed in the last few weeks in existing 
cohorts, reflecting the London picture. As of 14 April at least 57000 
local people had had their first vaccination, and almost 3000 their 
second. Vaccinations were having a real time effect in reducing 
infections and deaths even after the first dose of the vaccine and 
reduced the risk of transmission

 COVID deaths – 359 deaths mentioned with COVID on death certificate, 
latest week of data shows no COVID related deaths, and 8 fewer 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  29 April 2021

3

deaths overall (all causes) compared to the 2015-19 average for the 
week

 Noted that during the past week Islington had seen the lowest COVID 
infection rate in London at 10 cases per 100000, hospitalisations were 
reducing, and there had been no deaths in the borough in the last 4 
weeks

 Pop up clinics were being looked at in parts of the borough, however 
these needed to be linked in with vaccine supply, and work is taking 
place in this regard. Councillor Lukes stated that these would be 
targeted at the 6 most deprived wards in the borough initially and 
Members assistance in engaging the community would be welcomed

 In response to a question it was stated that 80%s of Adult Social Care 
staff had had at least one dose of the vaccination, however this was 
lower in domiciliary care staff, but this was continuing to increase, and 
work is taking place with care providers in this regard

 Noted that the Whittington Hospital had been providing other care for 
patients during the COVID pandemic in relation to other illnesses, and 
this would continue, and hopefully increase once the pandemic reduces

 In response to a question as to whether the borough were prepared for 
testing of any variants that may occur, it was stated that a desktop 
exercise had been carried out to plan for such an eventuality, and how 
to engage and promote surge testing. At present it appeared that the 
vaccination gave at least some level of protection against the variants 
so far identified, and reduces hospitalisations and deaths

The Chair thanked Councillor Lukes and officers for attending

254 PERFORMANCE REPORT - QUARTER 3 (ITEM NO. 10) 
Councillor Nurullah Turan, Executive Member Health and Social Care was 
present and was accompanied by Jonathan O’Sullivan, Interim Director of 
Public Health and Stephen Taylor, Interim Director of Adult Social Care

During consideration of the reports the following main points were made –

 Adult Social Care – noted that many of the Performance indicators were 
not on target, and this was due to the COVID 19 pandemic. Noted that 
there had been an additional 300 hospital discharges to deal with, and 
staff had worked extremely hard in order to cope with this increased 
demand. It was hoped that a more normal pattern of hospital discharge 
would take place in future

 Health – Similarly targets had been severely impacted by COVID 19, 
however new methods of working such as routine calls being dealt with 
by telephone have proved successful, and lessons learnt could be taken 
forward. Noted that many drug users had been engaged in accessing 
services, especially rough sleepers who tended to present with more 



Health and Care Scrutiny Committee -  29 April 2021

4

complex problems, however alcohol use had risen during lockdown, but 
smoking and drug use had reduced

RESOLVED:
That the reports be noted, and consideration of an objective for a deep 
dive review under related corporate performance proposed for Adult 
Social Care and Health (to take place over a  12 month period) be 
deferred for consideration at the next meeting of the Committee

The Chair thanked Councillor Turan, Stephen Taylor and Jonathan O’Sullivan 
for attending

255 SCRUTINY REVIEW ADULT PAID CARERS - FINAL REPORT (ITEM NO. 
11) 
RESOLVED:
That the recommendations and report be agreed and referred to the Executive 
for consideration

256 WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 (ITEM NO. ) 
RESOLVED:
That the report be noted 

257 VOTE OF THANKS (ITEM NO. ) 
It was moved by Councillor Jeapes and duly seconded and –

RESOLVED;
That a vote of thanks be accorded to the Chair, Councillor Gantly, and the Vice 
Chair, Councillor Chowdhury for their services rendered during the current 
municipal year

MEETING CLOSED AT 8.10 p.m.

Chair


